ARKANSAS SENATE

86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007

Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 23

"ENCOURAGING THE ARKANSAS GAME AND FISH COMMISSION TO USE REVENUES GENERATED BY THE FAYETTEVILLE SHALE PLAY TO INCREASE HUNTING ACCESSIBILITY FOR HANDICAPPED ARKANSANS AND TEACH SAFE HUNTING PRACTICES TO CHILDREN."

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 23.

Amend Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 23 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 9 through 13 and substitute the following: "ENCOURAGING THE ARKANSAS GAME AND FISH COMMISSION TO ADOPT CERTAIN USES OF REVENUE GENERATED BY THE FAYETTEVILLE SHALE PLAY."

AND

Page 1, delete lines 16 through 21 and substitute the following: "ENCOURAGING THE ARKANSAS GAME AND FISH COMMISSION TO ADOPT CERTAIN USES OF REVENUE GENERATED BY THE FAYETTEVILLE SHALE PLAY."

AND

Page 1, delete lines 24 through 31 and substitute the following: "WHEREAS, the Arkansas Game and Fish Commission will benefit

financially from oil, gas, and other minerals under lands owned by the commission which are part of the Fayetteville shale play; and

WHEREAS, these funds will enable the commission to take new approaches towards accomplishing the purposes of the commission,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE EIGHTY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the Arkansas Game and Fish Commission is encouraged to use revenues generated by the Fayetteville shale play to increase hunting accessibility for handicapped Arkansans, to teach safe hunting practices to children, and to assist local governments with infrastructure growth, especially those local governments in areas with immediate needs resulting



from high volumes of heavy traffic and population increases due to the Fayetteville shale play."

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and ______By: Senator Faris MBM/LNS - 03-14-2007 14:31 _______ Secretary Secretary